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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, 
PROPOSED 

CHAPTER603 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3004 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

VETERAN BONUS BONDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL 
CONVENTION 

A concurrent resolution to repeal articles 59, 65 , 87, and 88 
of the amendments to the Constitution of the State of North 
Dakota , relating to bonds for bonuses to veterans of World 
War II, the Korean conflict, and the Vietnam conflict, and 
to the calling of a constitutional convention. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE 
OF NORTH DAKOTA , THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed repeals of articles 59 , 65, 87, 
and 88 of the amendments to the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota are agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified 
electors of the State of North Dakota at the primary election 
to be held in 1978 , in accordance with the provisions of section 
202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota , as amended. 

SECTION l. REPEAL.) Articles 59, 65 , 87 , and 88 of the 
amendments to the Constitution of the State of North Dakota are 
hereby repealed . 

Fi l ed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER604 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3006 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

CORPORATE AUTHORITY 

A concurrent resolution to repeal sections 132, 133, 137, 138, 
140, 141, 143, 144, and 145 of the Constitution of the 
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State of North Dakota, relating to the charters of corpora­
tions in existence at the time the Constitution took effect, 
the authorized business of a corporation, the issuance of 
stocks and bonds by a corporation, the operating conditions 
for railroad corporations, the definition of a corporation, 
and notes and bills circulated by banks. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE 
OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed repeals of sections 132, 133, 
137, 138, 140, 141, 143, 144, and 145 of the Constitution of the 
State of North Dakota are agreed to and shall be submitted to 
the qualified electors of the State of North Dakota at the primary 
election to be held in 1978, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, 
as amended. 

SECTION 1. REPEAL.) Sections 132, 133, 137, 138,- 140, 141, 
143, 144, and 145 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota 
are hereby repealed. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER 60S 

UOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3015 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

SALARIES OF PUBLIC OFFICERS 

A concurrent resolution for the amendment of section 84 of the 
North Dakota Constitution, relating to the salaries of public 
officers. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed amendment to section 84 of the 
North Dakota Constitution is agreed to and shall be submitted to the 
qualified electors of the State of North Dakota at the primary 
election to be held in 1978, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as 
amended. 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 84 of the Constitution of the 
State of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

Section 84. Salaries of public officers shall be as pre­
scribed by law, but the salaries of any of the said officers shall 
not be diminished during the period for which they shall have been 
elected. All fees and profits arising from any of the said offices 
shall be deposited in the state treasury. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER606 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4004 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURE AND AUTHORITY 
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A concurrent resolution to repeal sections 60, 62, 180, and 181 
of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating 
to deadlines for the introduction of bills in the legislature 
and the contents of the general appropriation bill, the levy 
and collection of a poll tax, and the general powers of the 
legislature regarding tax matters. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed repeals of sections 60, 62, 180, 
and 181 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota are 
agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified electors of 
the State of North Dakota at the primary election to be held 
in 1978, in accordance with the provisions of section 202 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1. REPEAL.) Sections 60, 62, 180, and 181 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota are hereby repealed. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER 607 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4009 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

ORIGINAL STATE APPORTIONMENT AND 
TRANSITION SCHEDULE 

A concurrent resolution to repeal section 214 and sections 1 
through 25 of the transition schedule of the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota, relating to the original 
congressional and legislative apportionment of the state 
and to the transition of governmental functions from 
territorial government to state government. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed repeals of section 214 and 
sections 1 through 25 of the transition schedule of the Constitu­
tion of the State of North Dakota are agreed to and shall be 
submitted to the qualified electors of the State of North Dakota 
at the primary election to be held in 1978, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the State 
of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1. REPEAL.) Section 214 and sections 1 through 
25 of the transition schedule of the Constitution of the State 
of North Dakota are hereby repealed. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER 60S 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4012 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

STATE REVENUE LIMITATION 
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A concurrent resolution for the amendment of section 174 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to the 
raising of revenue on an ad valorem basis. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed amendment to section 174 of 
the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is agreed to and 
shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the State of 
North Dakota at the primary election to be held in 1978, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 202 of the 
Constitut~on of the State of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 174 of the Constitution of 
the State of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to read 
as follows: 

Section 174. The legislative assembly shall provide for 
raising revenue sufficient to defray the expenses of the state 
for each year, not to exceed in any one year when raising 
revenues based upon an ad valorem tax on property, four mills 
on the dollar of the valuation of all taxable property in the 
state, to be ascertained by the last assessment made for state 
and county purposes, and also a sufficient sum to pay the interest 
on the state debt. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER609 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4013 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

POLITICAL SUBDIVISION BONDING LIMITS 

A concurrent resolution for the amendment of section 183 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to 
bonding limitations of political subdivisions. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed amendment to section 183 of 
the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is agreed to and 
shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the State of 
North Dakota at the primary election to be held in 1978, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 202 of the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 183 of the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

Section 183. The debt of any county, township, city, town, 
school district, or any other political subdivision, shall never 
exceed eight percent upon the assessed value of the taxable 
property therein, except any incorporated city may, by a two-
thirds vote, increase such indebtedness three percent on such 
assessed value beyond said eight percent limit, and a school 
district, by a majority vote may increase such indebtedness five 
percent on such assessed value beyond said eight percent limit. 
Any county or city by a majority vote may issue bonds upon any 
revenue-producing utility owned by such county or city, or for the 
purchasing or acquiring the same or building or establishment there­
of, in amounts not exceeding the physical value of such utility, 
industry, or enterprise. 

In estimating the indebtedness which a city, county, town­
ship, school district, or any other political subdivision may incur, 
the entire amount, exclusive of the bonds upon said revenue­
producing utilities, whether contracted prior or subsequent to 
the adoption of this Constitution, shall be included, except any 
incorporated city may become indebted in any amount not exceeding 



CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, PROPOSED 1394 

four percent of such assessed value without regard to the existing 
indebtedness of such city for the purpose of constructing or 
purchasing waterworks for furnishing a supply of water to the 
inhabitants of such city, or for the purpose of constructing 
sewers, and for no other purposes whatever. All bonds and 
obligations in excess of the amount of indebtedness permitted 
by this Constitution, given by any city, county, township, town, 
school district, or any other political subdivision shall be void. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER610 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4075 
(Holmberg) 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 

A concurrent resolution for the amendment of sections 65 and 77 
of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating 
to the lieutenant governor voting in the state senate. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed amendments to sections 65 and 
77 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota are agreed 
to and shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the 
State of North Dakota at the primary election to be held in 
1978, in accordance with the provisions of section 202 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 65 of the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

Section 65. No bill shall become a law: except by a vote 
of a majority of all the members-elect in the house of repre­
sentatives, and a vote of the majority of the members-elect in 
the senate, however the lieutenant governor may vote as provided 
in section 77 in the event the senate is equally divided, nor 
unless, on its final passage, the vote be taken by yeas and nays, 
and the names of those voting be entered on the journal. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 77 of the Constitution of 
the State of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to read 
as follows: 

Section 77. The powers and duties of the lieutenant governor 
shall be to serve as president of the senate, and he may, when 
the senate is equally divided, vote on procedural matters, and on 
substantive matters if his vote would be decisive. Additional 
duties shall be prescribed by the governor. If, during the 
vacancy in the office of governor, the lieutenant governor shall 
be impeached, displaced, resign, or die, or from mental or 
physical disease, or otherwise become incapable of performing 
the duties of his office, the secretary of state shall act as 
governor until the vacancy shall be filled or the disability 
removed. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER611 

HOUSE ~ONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3014 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Constitutional Revision) 

ELECTIVE FRANCHISE 

A concurrent resolution creating a new Article V of the North 
Dakota Constitution, relating to the elective franchise, 
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and to repeal Article v, consisting of sections 121 through 
129 of the North Dakota Constitution, relating to the 
elective franchise, and articles 36 and 40 of the amend­
ments to the North Dakota Constitution, relating to residency 
for voting purposes. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE 
OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed creation of ~ new Article V 
and the following proposed repeal of the present Article V, and 
articles 36 and 40 of the amendments, of the North Dakota Consti­
tution are agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified 
electors of the State of North Dakota at the general election to 
be held in 1978, in accordance with the provisions of section 202 
of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1.) Article V of the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Section 121. The general election of the state shall be 
held biennially as provided by law. 

Every citizen of the United States, who has attained the age 
of eighteen years and who is a North Dakota resident, shall be 
a qualified elector. When an elector moves within the state he 
shall be entitled to vote in the precinct from which he moves 
until he establishes voting residence in another precinct. The 
leqislative assembly shall provide by law for the determination 
of residence for voting eligibility, other than physical presence. 
No elector shall lose his residency for voting eligibility solely 
by reason of his absence from the state. 

The legislative assembly shall provide by law for secrecy in 
voting, for absentee voting, for administration of elections and 
for the nomination of candidates. 
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Section 122. No person who has been declared mentally 
incompetent by order of a court or other authority having juris­
diction, which order has not been rescinded, shall be qua l ified 
to vote. No person convicted of a felony shall be qualified to 
vote until his or her civil rights are restored . 

SECTION 2 . REPEAL . ) Article V, consisting of sections 121 
through 129 , and articles 36 and 40 of the amendments , of t he 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota are hereby repealed. 

Filed April 21 , 1977 
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CHAPTER612 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4024 
(Hoffner, Wenstrom, Reiten) 

OPEN RECORDS 
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A concurrent resolution for a constitutional amendment requ~r~ng 
the records of all governmental bodies to be open to the 
public unless otherwise provided by law. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, 
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed amendment to the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota is agreed to and shall be submitted 
to the qualified electors of the State of North Dakota at the 
general election to be held in November 1978, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the State 
of North Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) The Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota shall be amended by adding thereto the following 
article: 

Unless otherwise provided by law, all records of public 
or governmental bodies, boards, bureaus, commissions, or agencies 
of the state or any political subdivision of the state, or 
organizations or agencies supported in whole or in part by 
public funds, or expending public funds, shall be public records, 
open and accessible for inspection during reasonable office hours. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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CHAPTER613 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO . 3088 
(Kretschmar, Knudson) 

INITIATIVE, REFERENDUM, AND RECALL 

A concurrent resolution for the creation of a new article to the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota , relating to the 
power of initiative, referendum, and recall; to amend 
section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, 
relating to constitutional amendment; and to repeal section 
25 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, re­
lating to legislative power and the powers of initiative 
and referendum, and article 33 of the amendments to the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to 
recall; and providing an effective date. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE 
OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the following proposed creation of a new article to 
the Constitution of the State of North Dakota , and the repeal of 
s ection 25 and article 33 of the amendments to the Constitution 
' f the State of North Dakota , are agreed to and shall be sub­

.uitted to the qualified electors of the State of North Dakota at 
the November 1978 general election, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the State of 
No rth Dakota, as amended. 

SECTION 1.) A new article of the Constitution of the State 
J f North Dakota is hereby created to read as follows : 

INITIATIVE , REFERENDUM , AND RECALL 

Section 1. While the legislative power of this state shall 
oe vested in a legislative assembly consisting of a Senate and 
a House of Representatives, the people reserve the power to 
propos e and enact laws by the initiative, including the call for 
a c o nstitutional convention; to approve or reject legislative 
a cts, or parts thereof , by the referendum; to propose and adopt 
~onstitutional amendments by the initiative; and to recall certa in 
e lected officials. This article is self-executing and all of 
1ts provisions are mandatory . Laws may be enacted to facilitate 
a nd safeguard, but not to hamper, restrict , or impair these 
powe rs. 
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Section 2. A petition to initiate or to refer a measure shall 
be presented to the secretary of state for approval as to form. 
A request for approval shall be presented over the names and sig­
natures of twenty-five or more electors as sponsors, one of whom 
shall be designated as chairman of the sponsoring committee. The 
secretary of state shall approve the petition for circulation if 
_;_t is in proper form and contains the names and addresses of the 
sponsors and the full text of the measure. 

Section 3. The petition shall be circulated only by electors. 
They shall swear thereon that the electors who have signed the 
petition did so in their presence. Each elector signing a petition 
shall also write in the date of signing and his post-office 
address. No law shall be enacted limiting the number of copies of 
a petition. The copies shall become part of the original petition 
when filed. 

Section 4. The petition may be submitted to the secretary 
of state if signed by electors equal in number to two percent of 
the resident population of the state at the last federal decennial 
census. 

Section 5. An initiative petition shall be submitted not 
less than ninety days before the statewide election at which the 
measure is to be voted upon. A referendum petition may be sub­
mitted only within ninety days after the filing of the measure with 
the secretary of state. The submission of a petition shall 
suspend the operation of any measure enacted by the legislative 
assembly except emergency measures and appropriation measures 
for the support and maintenance of state departments and insti­
tutions. The submission of a petition against one or more items 
or parts of any measure shall not prevent the remainder from 
going into effect. A referred measure may be voted upon at a 
statewide election or at a special election called by the governor. 

Section 6. The secretary of state shall pass upon each 
petition, and if he finds it insufficient, he shall notify the 
"Committee for the Petitioners" and allow twenty days for 
correction or amendment. All decisions of the secretary of state 
in regard to any such petition shall be subject to review by the 
supreme court. But if the sufficiency of such petition is being 
reviewed at the time the ballot is prepared, the secretary of 
state shall place the measure on the ballot and no subsequent 
decision shall invalidate such measure if it is at such election 
approved by a majority of the votes cast thereon. If proceedings 
are brought against any petition upon any ground, the burden of 
proof shall be upon the party attacking it. 

Section 7. All decisions of the secretary of state in the 
petition process are subject to review by the supreme court in 
the exercise of original jurisdiction. If his decision is being 
reviewed at the time the ballot is prepared, he shall place 
the measure on the ballot and no court action shall invalidate 
the measure if it is approved at the election by a majority of 
the votes cast thereon. 
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Section 8 . If a majority of votes cast upon an initiated 
or a referred measure are affirmative, it shall be deemed enacted. 
An initiated or referred measure which is approved shall become 
law thirty days after the election, and a referred measure which 
is rejected shall be void immediately . If conflicting measures 
are approved, the one receiving the highest number of affirmative 
votes shall be law. A measure approved by the electors may not 
be repealed or amended by the legislative assembly for seven years 
from its effective date, except by a two-thirds vote of the 
members elected to each house. 

Section 9. A constitutional amendment may be proposed by 
initiative petition. If signed by electors equal in number to 
four percent of the resident population of the state at the last 
federal decennial census, the petition may be submitted to the 
secretary of state. All other provisions relating to initiative 
measures apply hereto. 

Section 10. Any elected official of the state, of any 
county or of any legislative or county commissioner district shall 
be subject to recall by petition of electors equal in number to 
twenty-five percent of those who voted at the preceding general 
election for the office of governor in the state, county, or 
district in which the official is to be recalled. 

The petition shall be filed with the official with whom a 
petition for nomination to the office in question is filed, who 
shall call a special election if he finds the petition valid 
and sufficient. No elector may remove his name from a recall 
petition. 

The name of the official to be recalled shall be place on 
the ballot unless he resigns within ten days after the filing of 
the petition. Other candidates for the office may be nominated in a 
manner provided by law. When the election results have been 
officially declared, the candidate receiving the highest number 
of votes shall be deemed elected for the remainder of the term. 
No official shall be subject twice to recall during the term for 
which he was elected. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 202 of the Constitution of 
the State of North Dakota is nereby amended and reenacted to read 
as follows: 

Section 202. Any amendment or amendments to the Constitution 
of the state may be proposed in either house of the legislature, 
and if the same shall be agreed to upon roll call by a majority of 
the members e lected to each house, it shall be submitted to the 
electors and if a majority of the votes cast thereon are affirm­
ative, such amendment shall be a part of this Constitution. 
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SECTION 3. REPEALS.) Section 25 and article 33 of the 
Amendments to the co·nsti tution of the State .of North Dakota are 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.) The provisions of this 
resolution, if approved by the people, shall take effect on 
January 1, 1979. 

Filed April 21, 1977 
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